road may be examined during normal office hours at the Reception Desk, Main Entrance, County Hall, Wakefield, and at the DoPET Traffic Unit, Princes House, Wardley Centre, Little Horton Lane, Bradford.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972 and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974, or on the grounds that any requirements of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may within 6 weeks from the date upon which the Order was made (ie. 22nd May 1979) apply to the High Court for this purpose.

R G. Brooke, Director of Administration

County Hall, Wakefield WF1 2QW.

(490)

THE WEST YORKSHIRE METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL

The West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council (Calderdale) (Traffic Regulation) (No. 5) Order 1979

Notice is hereby given that the West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council propose to make the above Order under their powers in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended, the effect of which will be to prohibit the use by through traffic of Burlington Street, Halifax, by means of physical obstructions placed in the road at a point approximately 13.5 metres south of Hanson Lane.

Full details of the proposal are in the draft Order which together with a plan showing the restricted road and a Statement of Reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined during normal office hours at the Reception Desk at the main entrance to the County Hall, Wakefield, and at the County Council's DoPET office, Powell Street, Halifax.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order you should send the grounds for your objection in writing to reach the undersigned by not later than 12 noon on 25th June 1979 quoting reference TRO/C/79/5.

R. G. Brooke, Director of Administration

County Hall, Wakefield WF1 2QW.

(491)

THE WEST YORKSHIRE METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL

The West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council (Bradford) (Traffic Regulation) (No. 32) Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that the West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council propose to make the above Order under their powers in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended, the effect of which will be to prohibit waiting by vehicles from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (Mondays to Saturdays) in a short length of the west side of Towngate, Wyke, Bradford, opposite to the entrance to the car park and loading area of the Titan District Centre.

The Order will contain the usual exemptions.

Full details of the proposal are in the draft Order which, together with a plan showing the extent of the restricted road and a Statement of Reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be examined during normal office hours at the Reception Desk, Main Entrance, County Hall, Wakefield, and at the Traffic Unit, DoPET, Princes House, Wardley Centre, Little Horton Lane, Bradford.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order you should send the grounds for your objection in writing to reach the undersigned by not later than 12 noon on 25th June 1979 quoting reference TRO/B/78/32.

R. G. Brooke, Director of Administration

County Hall, Wakefield WF1 2QW.

(492)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

AMBER VALLEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 121 Acquisition of Land (Authorisation Procedure) Act 1946.

Appropriation Order under Section 121 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971

Notice is hereby given that the Amber Valley District Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 121 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 and of other powers them enabling, as owners of the fee simple absolute in possession of the land described in the Schedule hereto, on 22nd May 1979 made an Order appropriating the said land for the purpose of securing its use for extensions to gardens of adjoining properties on Holmes Close being a purpose which it is necessary to achieve in the interests of the proper planning of an area in which the land is situated and a purpose for which the Council could be authorised to acquire land under section 112 (1) (d) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation in accordance with the preliminary procedures set out in the First Schedule to the Statutory Orders (Special Procedures) Act 1945.

Copies of the Order and of a map showing the land referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Market Place, Ripley DE5 3BT, at all reasonable times during normal office hours, for a period of 28 days following the appearance of this notice.

Within the said period any person interested may by notice in writing to the Secretary, Department of the Environment and Transport, East Midlands Region, Cranbrook House, Cranbrook Street, Nottingham (quoting reference No. EMP/5167/11/3) object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

1,000 square metres of land situate to the north of Nos. 59, 61, 26 and 24 Pine Avenue, Langley Mill.

James Ragsdale, Clerk and Chief Executive

Town Hall, Market Place, Ripley, Derby, DE5 3BT.

1st June 1979.

(782)

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice of Public Path Order
Town and Country Planning Act 1971
Section 210

The Borough Council of Hinckley and Bosworth, Ratby (Church Farm Estate Phase IV—Section 3) (Footpath No. R51) Public Footpath Diversion Order 1979.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on 31st May 1979 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Borough Council of Hinckley and Bosworth as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way over Church Farm Estate (Phase IV—Section 3) Ratby, Leicestershire shown by a bold red line on the map attached to the Order to a line shown by a bold green line on the said map.

A copy of the Order and map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Argents Mead, Hinckley and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Borough Council of Hinckley and Bosworth, Council Offices, Argents Mead, Hinckley, not later than 28 days from the date of publication of this notice and shall state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn, the Borough Council of Hinckley and Bosworth may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for